                                                                    March 5, 1998

Jeffrey G. Jorgensen

City Attorney

City of San Luis Obispo

990 Palm Street

San Luis Obispo, California  93401-3249

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-98-046
Dear Mr. Jorgensen:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  You are the City Attorney for the City of San Luis Obispo and are seeking advice on behalf of yourself. 

QUESTION
As a homeowner, may you participate in the City of San Luis Obispo's Voluntary Service Lateral Investigation and Rehabilitation Program?

CONCLUSION

Yes; your participation as a homeowner in the City of San Luis Obispo’s Voluntary Service Lateral Investigation and Rehabilitation Program does not constitute a conflict of interest under the Act.

FACTS
You have been the San Luis Obispo City Attorney for more than eight years.  You have owned a single-family residence in the City of San Luis Obispo for seventeen years which was constructed in 1931.  The house has a sewer lateral which is deteriorating and will soon need to be replaced.

On May 21, 1996, the San Luis Obispo City Council adopted a Voluntary Service Lateral Investigation and Rehabilitation Program (“program”).  The purpose behind this program is to provide a financial incentive to homeowners to replace aging sewer laterals in order to reduce infiltration and inflow into the city sewer system, which then causes periodic sewage overflows.  The program reimburses residents for 50 percent of the cost of lateral replacement up to a maximum of $1,000.  Depending on the circumstances, it is estimated that a lateral replacement may cost in the $3,000-$5,000 range.  On October 7, 1997, the city council augmented the program by adopting a resolution waiving various fees which would be required to do the work.  The approximate value of this fee waiver is $600.

Because the program and fee waiver issues were matters that could potentially affect your economic interest in your residential property, you requested that both matters be independently reviewed by the Assistant City Attorney (who does not reside in San Luis Obispo) without advice or direction from you.  In addition, you did not participate in the hearings on these matters before the city council.

The city budgeted approximately $80,000 for this program in 1997 and an additional $100,000 in 1998. The program is administered by the city wastewater collection division.  If successful, it is anticipated that the program will be ongoing.

ANALYSIS
The Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in, or using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she knows or has reason to know he or she has a financial interest.  (Section 87100.)  A public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on, among other things: 

“(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.

(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1000) or more.

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.

(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.” 

Section 87103(a)‑(e).

The Act defines “public official” as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  (Section 82048.)  You are a public official in your capacity as the city attorney.  As a public official, you may not make, participate in making or influence a governmental decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect on any of your economic interests.

 According to your facts, you are a homeowner/applicant for the program and the monetary incentives and fee waivers offered.  As long as you do not participate in the governmental decision to approve your application (Regulation 18700(b) and (c)) or attempt to influence the wastewater collection division regarding approval of your application (Regulation 18700.1), or otherwise make, participate in making or influence any governmental decision that will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on you, your participation in the program does not give rise to a conflict of interest.  (Regulations 18702.1 and 18702.3.)

Regulations 18700(d) and 18700.1(b)(1)(A) specifically allow a public official to appear as a member of the general public before an agency in the course of its prescribed governmental function to represent himself or herself on matters solely related to the public official’s personal interests, in this case, your real property.  Thus, you may apply for the program and participate as a private individual, if approved by the wastewater collection division.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.








Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Jill Stecher

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 





